Zincflo Liquid Fertilizer Page 1 of 4 Revision Date:  August, 2008
SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
ZINCFLOZINCFLOZINCFLOZINCFLO®®®®    LIQUID FERTILIZERLIQUID FERTILIZERLIQUID FERTILIZERLIQUID FERTILIZER
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER
Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name: Zincflo Liquid Fertilizer
Other Names:Other Names:Other Names:Other Names: None allocated
Product CoProduct CoProduct CoProduct Codes:des:des:des: None allocated

Specific Gravity (Water = 1)Specific Gravity (Water = 1)Specific Gravity (Water = 1)Specific Gravity (Water = 1)::::    1.73
Reactivity:Reactivity:Reactivity:Reactivity:    Avoid extreme temperatures
Flammability limits (%):Flammability limits (%):Flammability limits (%):Flammability limits (%):    Not flammable
FlashpointFlashpointFlashpointFlashpoint::::    Not applicable
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:    Not flammable under normal conditions of use
Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:    Avoid extreme temperatures
Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:    Compatible with all types of extinguishing media
Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition
Products:Products:Products:Products:
No information available
Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:    No information available
Zincflo Liquid Fertilizer Page 3 of 4 Revision Date:  August, 2008
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:
Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:    ACUTEACUTEACUTEACUTE
Swallowed:      May be harmful if ingest in excessive quantities.
                            Acute oral LD50 (rat) > 2000 mg/kg
Eye:                    May irritate eyes.
Skin:                  Non-toxic.
Inhaled:            May be an irritant.
Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:    CHRONICCHRONICCHRONICCHRONIC
None known where product is used under conditions of good hygiene.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:    Care should be taken not to contaminate water courses with high concentrations, and local
authorities should be consulted before disposal of significant quantities.
Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:    No information available
Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:    No information available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):    For disposal after intFor disposal after intFor disposal after intFor disposal after intended use:ended use:ended use:ended use:    Triple or preferably, pressure rinse containers before disposal.  Add
rinsings to spray tank.  Do not dispose of undiluted chemicals on-site.  If recycling, replace cap and
return clean containers to recycler or designated collection point.
ForForForFor disposal after spill or accident: disposal after spill or accident: disposal after spill or accident: disposal after spill or accident: Dispose of sealed containers at an approved local waste
disposal site.
Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or
Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:
If not recycling, break, crush, or puncture and bury empty containers in a local authority landfill.  If
no landfill available, bury the containers below 500 mm in a disposal pit specifically marked and set
up for this purpose clear of waterways, desirable vegetation and tree roots.  Empty containers and
product should not be burnt.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION
UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:    None allocated
UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:    None allocated
DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:    None allocated
Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:    None allocated
EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:    None allocated
SpeciaSpeciaSpeciaSpecial Precautions for User:l Precautions for User:l Precautions for User:l Precautions for User:    None allocated
HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:    None allocated
Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:    None allocated
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:    None allocated
AdditionaAdditionaAdditionaAdditional Information:l Information:l Information:l Information:    Heavy metal concentration in the end-use product meets current Australian legislative requirements
for fertilizer/trace element products.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION
Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:    September, 2007
Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:    August, 2008
Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:    1
Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:    Rev 1– Update of Chemtura contact details